Corporate Netbank
Comma-delimited format for payments (UTF-format)
May 2019
Contents
1. Introduction ............................................................................................................................. 3
2. Format type ............................................................................................................................. 5
3. Field description ...................................................................................................................... 6
4. Optional and mandatory fields .............................................................................................. 16

# 37 Kontoinformation, betalingsafsender [Account information, remitter]
 38 Egenreference [Own reference]
# 45 Kortartkode [Transfer type code]
2
 46 Betalingsreference [Payment reference]
2
Overview of the transfer type codes that can be used in Unitel. Please refer to Integration with Unitel and
Corporate Netbank, General description.
20
52 Samlerpostnummer [Batch entry number]
54-90 Lang advis tekst [Long advice text] (37 lines of 35 characters)
Example 1 Transfer form, transfer type code 71
"0","46","","","","","","","","","","Modtagers navn","","","","","80583079","","","","","","","","",
"","","","","","DKK","","14.00","20080429","","","DK2420001543505281","Egenreference","",
"","","","","","71","123456789012818","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","",
"","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","",""
Example 2 Transfer form, transfer type code 73 "0","46","","","","","","","","","","Modtagers
navn","","","","","85007998","","","","","", "Meddelelse 1","Meddelelse 2","Meddelelse
3","Meddelelse4","","","","","DKK","","12440.98",
"20030214","","","23201543473487","Egenreference","","","","","","","73","","","","","","","",
"","Dette er langt advis","du har i alt 37 linier","af 35 karakterer","til rådighed","","","","","","",
"","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","","",""
21
5.4 Valutaoverførsel mellem konti i Nordea Danmark [Currency
account transfer between Nordea accounts in Denmark]
 Field no.
1
Field name
Recordtype [Record type]
# 2 Betalingstype (56) [Payment type (56)]
# & 12 Modtager, linje 1 [Beneficiary, line 1]
# & 13 Modtager, linje 2 [Beneficiary, line 2]
# & 14 Modtager, linje 3 [Beneficiary, line 3]
 15 Modtager, linje 4 [Beneficiary, line 4]
# 17 Kontoinformation, betalingsmodtager [Account information, beneficiary]
 23 Meddelelse, linje 1 [Message, line 1]
 24 Meddelelse, linje 2 [Message, line 2]
 25 Meddelelse, linje 3 [Message, line 3]
 26 Meddelelse, linje 4 [Message, line 4]
 27 Alternativ Afsender [Alternative remitter]
 28 Alternativ afsender, linje 1 [Alternative remitter, line 1]
 29 Alternativ afsender, linje 2 [Alternative remitter, line 2]
 30 Alternativ afsender, linje 3 [Alternative remitter, line 3]
# 31 Valutakode (ISO-kode) [Currency code, ISO code]
 32 Modværdi [Equivalent value]
# 33 Beløb [Amount]
# 34 Overførselsdato [Execution date]
# 37 Kontoinformation, betalingsafsender [Account information, remitter]
 38 Egenreference [Own reference]
 44 Kursreference [Exchange rate reference]
 47 Kurs [Exchange rate]
Example
"0","56","","","","","","","","","","Modtagers navn","Testvej 10","88888 Testby",
"","","23205036542073","","","","","","Meddelelse 1","Meddelelse 2","Meddelelse 3",
"Meddelelse 4","","","","","GBP","","15688","20030214","","","DK8620005036542065","Egen
reference",""
22
6. Udenlandske betalinger [International payments]
6.1. Standardoverførsel [Standard transfer]
Field no. Field name
1 Recordtype [Record type]
# 2 Betalingstype (49) [Payment type (49)]
# 11 Landekode [country code]
# 12 Modtager, linje 1 [Beneficiary, line 1]
# 13 Modtager, linje 2 [Beneficiary, line 2]
# 14 Modtager, linje 3 [Beneficiary, line 3]
15 Modtager, linje 4 [Beneficiary, line 4]
16 Bankkode [bankcode]
# 17 Kontoinformation, betalingsmodtager [Account information, beneficiary]
#  & 18 Modtagerbank, linje 1 [Beneficiary's bank, line 1]